

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC. AND
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS**

MICHAEL J. CHEPIGA
Counsel of Record

JAMES G. GAMBLE

JANET WHITTAKER

AGNÈS DUNOGUÉ

MICHELLE L. HERTZ

LUCIAN C. MARTINEZ, JR.

HAYLEY M. URKEVICH

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 455-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. BCRA SECTION 203 DOES NOT APPLY TO BOOKS EVEN IF DISTRIBUTED VIA ELECTRONIC READER DEVICES SUCH AS AN AMAZON KINDLE	5
A. BCRA Section 203 Does Not Apply to Books.....	5
B. A Book Distributed to an Electronic Book Reader Device such as an Amazon Kindle Is Not a “Broadcast, Cable, or Satellite Communication” Subject to BCRA Section 203.....	8
II. NEITHER AUSTIN NOR MCCONNELL SUPPORTS THE AUTHORITY OF THE GOVERNMENT UNDER THE CONSTITUTION TO REGULATE BOOKS CONTAINING ELECTORAL ADVOCACY.....	10

A.	The Only Compelling Interest that May Justify Restricting Electoral Advocacy Is Preventing Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption in the Electoral Process.....	10
B.	The Holding in McConnell Is Predicated on the Finding that a Certain Form of Communication—Broadcast Advertisements—Poses a Real Risk of Corruption	13
C.	Because Books Do Not Have a Distorting Effect on the Electoral Process, Neither Austin nor McConnell Permits Imposing Restrictions on Books Containing Electoral Advocacy	15
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 653 (1990)	passim
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
Carcieri v. Salazar, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)	5
FCC v. Pacifica Found., 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	17
FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	11, 16
FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	10, 11, 12
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	14, 15
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16, 17
Sable Comm'n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	17
Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	16

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 431.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....	4, 5, 8
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400	6
Cal. Elec. Code § 304.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-601b.....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 106.011(13).....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-207.6(c)	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6602(f)	6
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/9-1.14.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1014(2-A).....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 257:1-1-2	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300(31).....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2891.....	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-1a(12)(A).....	6

	Page(s)
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17.020	6
 REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)	8
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(1)	8
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(1)	6, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kindle – Features – Enhanced Reading™, <a href="http://www.amazon.com/Kindle-
Amazons-Wireless-Reading-
Generation/dp/B00154JDAI">http://www.amazon.com/Kindle- Amazons-Wireless-Reading- Generation/dp/B00154JDAI	7
Kindle Features – Wireless Access with Whispernet, <a href="http://www.amazon.com/Kindle-
Amazons-Wireless-Reading-
Generation/dp/B00154JDAI">http://www.amazon.com/Kindle- Amazons-Wireless-Reading- Generation/dp/B00154JDAI	8
Priya Ganapati, E-Book Reader Roundup: Samsung's Papyrus Joins the Crowd, Wired, Mar. 25, 2009	9
Priya Ganapati, Plastic Logic E-Book Reader to Use AT&T Wireless, Wired, Jul. 22, 2009	9

Product Description – Introducing Kindle™, <a href="http://www.amazon.com/Kindle-
Amazons-Original-Wireless-
generation/dp/B000FI73MA">http://www.amazon.com/Kindle- Amazons-Original-Wireless- generation/dp/B000FI73MA	8
